# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM535735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest In Trademarks	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association (as successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB)		08/07/2019	Corporation:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tower Automotive Operations USA I, LLC	
Street Address:	17672 N Laurel Park Drive	
City:	Livonia	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48152	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2411705	TOWER AUTOMOTIVE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9735972400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9735972500 Phone:

Email: Istrademark@lowenstein.com **Correspondent Name:** Vanessa A. Ignacio, Esq. Address Line 1: One Lowenstein Drive

Address Line 4: ROSELAND, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21017.28
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vanessa A. Ignacio
SIGNATURE:	/Vanessa A. Ignacio/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Tower Release#page1.tif source=Tower Release#page2.tif source=Tower Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006715 FRAME: 0277

source=Tower Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006715 FRAME: 0278

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of the 7th day of August, 2019, by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WILMINGTON TRUST FSB), as trustee and collateral agent, in favor of TOWER AUTOMOTIVE OPERATIONS USA I, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lien Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) a Notes Security Agreement dated as of August 24, 2010 (as amended and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Issuers, the guarantors party thereto and Wilmington Trust, National Association (as successor by merger to Wilmington Trust FSB), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Grantee"), and (ii) certain other secured notes documents (including the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2010, executed by the Lien Grantor, as acknowledged by the Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Lien Grantor has guaranteed certain obligations of the Issuers and secured such guarantee (the "Lien Grantor's Note Guarantee") by granting to the Grantee for the benefit of such Secured Parties a continuing security interest in personal property of the Lien Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Lien Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Lien Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Notes Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. At the request and direction of Tower Automotive Holdings USA, LLC and TA Holdings Finance, Inc., as Issuers, Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) releases, discharges, terminates and relinquishes unto the Lien Grantor (i) the continuing security interests in such Lien Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereunder (the "Trademarks"), together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such Trademarks, whether then owned or thereafter acquired or arising wherever located, and (ii) any and all causes of action for past, present, and future infringement or breach of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, damages for such infringement or breach (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");
- (b) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office acknowledge and record the existence of this Release and hereby agrees, at the sole cost and expense of the Lien Grantor, to execute such further instruments and documents and perform

21017/28 08/07/2019 204752043.2 such further acts as Lien Grantor may deem necessary to secure to Lien Grantor the rights herein conveyed.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Grantee, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

GR	AN	3	F. F. :

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIO	NAL ASSOCIATION
(AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER	
TRUST FSB)	

By:	W.T.Mount	
Name:	W.Thomas Morris, II	
Title:	Vice President	

# Schedule A

# Trademarks

Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number (Registration Date)
TOWER AUTOMOTIVE (and design)	December 12, 2000	2,411,705

TRADEMARK REEL: 006715 FRAME: 0282

**RECORDED: 08/07/2019**